going concern within one year after the date of the financial statements remains. The financial statements do

not include any adjustment that might be necessary if the Hospital is unable to continue as a going concern

within one year after the date of the financial statements.

31

Sequoyah County-City of Sallisaw Hospital Authority

d/b/a Northeastern Health System Sequoyah
Notes to Financial Statements

March 31, 2023 and 2022

Note 13 -  Adoption of Lease Standard

As of April 1, 2021, the Hospital adopted GASB Statement No. 87, Leases. The implementation of this standard

establishes a single model for lease accounting based on the foundational principle that leases are financings of

the right to use an underlying asset. The Statement requires recognition of certain lease assets and liabilities for

leases that previously were classified as operating leases and recognized as inflows of resources or outflows of

resources based on the payment provisions of the contract. Beginning capital assets, long term liabilities and

cash flows were restated to retroactively adopt the provisions of GASB Statement No. 87 as follows:

Originally
Presented As restated
March 31, March 31,

2022 Restatement 2022

Statement of net position

Assets
Capital assets being being depreciated, net 1,304,059   (165,592)   1,138,467
Right to use leased assets being amortized, net -   165,592   165,592

Liabilities
Current maturities of long term debt 3,874,729   (65,320)   3,809,409
Current maturities of right to lease liabilities -   65,320   65,320

Long-term liabilities
Long-term debt, less current maturities 115,466   (86,666)   28,800
Right to use lease liabilities, less current maturities -   86,666   86,666

Statement of cash flows

Capital and capital related financing activities
Principal payments on long-term debt (90,183)   71,463   (18,720)
Principal payments on right to use lease liabilities -   (71,463)   (71,463)

What inspires you, inspires us. | eidebailly.com

 621 N. Robinson Ave., Ste. 200  |  Oklahoma City, OK 73102-6237  |  T 405.478.3334  |  F 405.478.5673  |  EOE  32

Independent Auditor’s Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and

Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with Government

Auditing Standards

The Board of Trustees

Sequoyah County-City of Sallisaw Hospital Authority